HOME OFFICE

Whitehall, London S.W.1. 31st July 1970.

The Queen has been pleased by Warrant under Her Majesty's Royal Sign Manual, bearing date the 28th instant, to appoint Anthony Wakefield Cox, Esq., F.R.I.B.A., and Philip Manning Dowson, Esq., C.B.E., M.A., to be Members of the Royal Fine Art

WELSH OFFICE

Y SWYDDFA GYMREIG HIGHWAYS ACT, 1959

The Swansea-Manchester Trunk Road (Llanelwedd Diversion Side Roads) Order, 1970

The Secretary of State hereby gives notice that in relation to the above-mentioned Trunk Road and to the new trunk road which he proposes to construct at Llanelwedd in the County of Radnor, he has made under section 9 of the above Act an Order which will authorise the Secretary of State:—

(a) to stop up highways, and

(a) to stop up highways, and
(b) to construct a new highway to connect the superseded trunk road with the above-mentioned Trunk Road, all at Lianelwedd aforesaid, and providing for the transfer of the said new highway to the County Council of Radnor as from the date on which the Secretary of State notifies the Council that the new highway has been completed and is open for through traffic.

open for through traffic.

Copies of the Order and of the relevant plan have been deposited at the Welsh Office, Roads Division, Graham Buildings, Newport Road, Cardiff, where they are open to inspection free of charge at all reasonable hours. Copies have also been deposited at the offices of the County Council of Radnor, County Hall, Llandrindod Wells where they are similarly open to inspection.

Copies of the Order, the title of which is "The Swansea-Manchester Trunk Road (Llanelwedd Diversion Side Roads) Order 1970" can be obtained from the Welsh Office, Roads Division, Graham Buildings, Newport Road, Cardiff.

Any person aggrieved by the Order and desiring to

Newport Road, Cardiff.

Any person aggrieved by the Order and desiring to question the validity thereof, or of any provision contained therein, on the grounds that it is not within the powers of the Highways Act, 1959, or on the ground that any requirement of that Act, or of regulations made thereunder, has not been complied with in relation to the Order, may, within six weeks from 31st July 1970 apply to the High Court for the suspension or quashing of the Order or of any provision contained therein.

P. J. Hosegood, An Assistant Secretary of the Welsh Office.

Y SWYDDFA GYMREIG HIGHWAYS ACT, 1959

The London-Fishguard Trunk Road (Canaston Bridge Diversion Side Roads) Order, 1970

The Secretary of State hereby gives notice that in relation to the above-mentioned Trunk Road at Canaston Bridge in the County of Pembroke, he has made an Order under section 9 of the above Act which will authorise the Secretary of State—

(a) to carry out improvements to the Pembroke-Canaston Bridge Road;

(b) to stop up highways;

(b) to stop up highways;
(c) to construct a new highway to connect the Pembroke-Canaston Bridge Road with the above-mentioned Trunk Road, all at Canaston Bridge aforesaid, and providing for the transfer of the said highway to the County Council of Pembrokeshire as from the date on which the Secretary of State notifies the Council that the new highway has been completed and is open for through traffic.

Copies of the Order and of the relevant plan have been deposited at the Welsh Office, Roads Division, Graham Buildings, Newport Road, Cardiff, where they are open to inspection free of charge at all reasonable hours. Copies have also been deposited at the offices of Pembrokeshire County Council,

County Offices, Haverfordwest, where they are similarly open to inspection.

Copies of the Order, the title of which is "The London-Fishguard Trunk Road (Canaston Bridge Diversion Side Roads) Order, 1970" can be obtained from the Welsh Office, Roads Division, Graham Buildings, Newport Road, Cardiff CF2 1YU.

Any person aggrieved by the Order and desiring to question the validity thereof, or of any provision contained therein, on the grounds that it is not within the powers of the Highways Act, 1959, or on the ground that any requirement of that Act, or of regulations made thereunder, has not been complied with in relation to the Order, may, within six weeks from 31st July 1970 apply to the High Court for the suspension or quashing of the Order or of any provision contained therein.

P. J. Hosegood, An Assistant Secretary of the

P. J. Hosegood, An Assistant Secretary of the Welsh Office.

Y SWYDDFA GYMREIG HIGHWAYS ACT, 1959

The Fishguard-Bangor (Menai Suspension Bridge)
Trunk Road (Trwyn-y-Garnedd, near Penrhyndeudraeth) Order, 1970.

The Secretary of State hereby gives notice that he has made an Order under section 7 of the above Act providing-

(a) that a road which he proposes to construct at Trwyn-y-Garnedd, near Penrhyndeudraeth in the County of Merioneth shall become a trunk road as from the date when the Order comes into operation and

(b) that the length of the Fishguard-Bangor (Menai Suspension Bridge) Trunk Road to be superseded shall cease to be a trunk road as from the 1st April next after the date on which notice is given by the Secretary of State to the County Council of Merioneth (who will become the highway authority responsible for that length) that the new trunk road is open for through traffic. traffic.

Copies of the Order, the title of which is "The Fishguard-Bangor (Menai Suspension Bridge) Trunk Road (Trwyn-y-Garnedd, near Penrhyndeudraeth) Order, 1970 (S.I. No. 945), can be purchased, price 6d., either through any bookseller, or direct from any branch of Her Majesty's Stationery Office, Copies of the Order and of the relevant Plan have been deposited at the Welsh Office, Cathays Park, Cardiff, where they are open to inspection free of charge at all reasonable hours. Copies have also been deposited at the offices of the County Council of Merioneth, County Offices, Penarlag, Dolgellau, where

deposited at the offices of the County Council of Merioneth, County Offices, Penarlag, Dolgellau, where they are similarly open to inspection.

Any person aggrieved by the Order and desiring to question the validity thereof, or of any provision contained therein, on the grounds that it is not within the powers of the Highways Act, 1959, or on the ground that any requirement of that Act, or of regulations made thereunder, has not been complied with in relation to the Order, may within six weeks with in relation to the Order, may within six weeks from 31st July 1970 apply to the High Court for the suspension or quashing of the Order or of any provision contained therein.

P. J. Hosegood, An Assistant Secretary of the Welsh Office.

DEPUTY LIEUTENANTS COMMISSIONS

Lieutenancy of County of Moray

Notice is hereby given that on 27th July 1970, Captain Iain M. Tenant, Lord Lieutenant of the County of Moray, signed Commissions for the appointment of the following as Deputy Lieutenants:

- Group Captain Arthur Montagu Montagu-Smith, of Woodpark, Elgin.
- 2. Neil Robertson, Esquire, of Linkwood, Elgin.
- Captain (Honorary Major) Archibald Dunlop Scott, T. D., C.A., of Upper Finlarig, Dulnain Bridge, Grantown-on-Spey.

Andrew Thomson, Clerk of Lieutenancy.

County Buildings, High Street, Elgin.

(179)